

Case No: 7958/16

ASHUTOSH JANA VS DHARMENDER SINGH

09.07.2019

Present: Sh. Chakradhar Panda, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Sh. Akshat Agarwal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the applicant / defendant no. 1.

Sh. Rahul Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 2.

Vakalatnama was filed on behalf of plaintiff on 06.07.2019.

An application was filed by the plaintiff under order 22 rule 4 CPC to implead LRS of deceased defendant no. 1 Sh. Dharmender Singh. In this application plaintiff has mentioned three proposed LR's namely Smt. Hem Lata (wife) & Sh. Nishant and Deepanshu (both minor sons).

Another application was filed by defendant no. 1 Ms. Ayushi Shah to implead herself as the LR of the deceased defendant no. 1 and she also claimed to be legally wedded wife of defendant no. 1. Reply to application be filed by the plaintiff. Reply to this application has already been filed by defendant no. 2.

Keeping in view the factual matrix. Issue notice of the application filed by plaintiff no. 1 as well as Ms. Ayushi Shah to the proposed LR's of defendant no. 1 i.e. Smt. Hem Lata (wife) & Sh. Nishant and Deepanshu (both minor sons), by all three modes, on filing of PF by the plaintiff and applicant Ms. Aayushi Shah for NDOH.

The relevant documents be filed before the court on next date of hearing to decide the question of LR's.

To come up for 22.08.2019.

(Sanjeev Jain)

ADJ-04/SE/Saket/09.07.2019