

Item No. 01

CS DJ No. 11768/16

Harikant Tripathi v. Dharmender Singh Anr.

08.01.2026

Present: None for plaintiff.

None for LRs of defendant no. 1.

None for defendant no. 2.

Sh. P. K. Agarwal and Ms. Rashmi Gupta, learned counsel for defendant no. 3.

Defendant no. 3 in person.

Be awaited.

[Kuldeep Narayan]
District Judge - 02
South-East District
Saket Courts, Delhi
08.01.2026 / bh

At 11.05 a.m.

Present: Sh. Rahul Tripathi, learned counsel for plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.

None for LRs of defendant no. 1.

Sh. Chakradhar Panda, learned counsel for defendant no. 2.

Sh. P. K. Agarwal and Ms. Rashmi Gupta, learned counsel for defendant no. 3.

Defendant no. 3 in person.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Initially suit for permanent and mandatory injunction was filed by the plaintiff Harikant Tripathi against defendant no. 1 Mr. Dharmender and defendant no. 2 Mr. Ashutosh Jana before the learned Civil Judge, South-East, Saket.

Vide order dated 05.03.2016 passed by learned Civil Judge, application of plaintiff under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC was allowed and the suit was converted in suit for specific performance, declaration, cancellation of documents, recovery of possession and permanent and mandatory injunction.

Thereafter, the suit was transferred by the learned District Judge to the Court of learned Additional District Judge vide order dated 03.10.2016.

Vide order dated 19.09.2017, defendant no. 1 opted to not file written statement to amended plaint and relied upon the earlier written statement filed on record.

Defendant no. 2 had already filed written statement to amended plaint.

Subsequently, vide order dated 13.10.2022, Ms. Ayushi Saha was impleaded as one of the defendants and vide order dated 08.02.2024, three LR's of defendant no. 1 were made party to the suit.

Amended memo of parties was also filed by the plaintiff.

Vide order dated 18.07.2024, issues were framed.

List the case with connected matter on 21.02.2026.

[Kuldeep Narayan]
District Judge - 02
South-East District
Saket Courts, Delhi
08.01.2026 / bh