

Item No. 05

CS DJ No. 7958/16

Ashutosh Jana v. Dharmender Singh

21.07.2026

Present: Sh. Chakradhar Panda, learned LAC for plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.

LRs of defendant no. 1 were proceeded against ex-
parte vide order dated 08.06.2023.

None for defendant no. 2.

Sh. Akshat Agarwal, learned counsel for defendant
no. 3 alongwith defendant no. 3.

Submission heard. Record perused.

Court fees of Rs. 38,820/- has been filed by the
plaintiff.

Learned counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that
written statement to the amended plaint is not to be filed by
defendant no. 3.

Defendant nos. 1 and 2 have also not filed written
statement to amended plaint.

Pleadings are complete. From the pleadings of the
parties, following issues are framed:

- 1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to seek cancellation of documents as prayed in relief (i)? OPP.**
- 2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for decree of permanent injunction as prayed in relief (ii)? OPP.**
- 3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to claim damages of Rs. 2 lacs from the defendants? OPP.**
- 4. Relief.**

Both the parties are directed to file list of witnesses on or before the next date of hearing with supply of advance copy to each other.

Plaintiff is directed to file evidence by way of affidavit on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite side.

On request, list the case for plaintiff's evidence on 13.10.2026.

Ahlmad is directed to arrange the file in parts.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
District Judge - 02
South-East District
Saket Courts, Delhi
21.07.2026 / bh**